UNOFFICIAL COPY

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Lindsay Eugene Hearn Sr.
3	WHEREAS, Lindsay Eugene Hearn was born in Quitman, Mississippi, on July 30,
4	1929, the cherished son of Marianna and Landy Hearn; and
5	WHEREAS, Lindsay Eugene Hearn was a veteran of the United States Army who
6	moved to Louisville in 1956; and
7	WHEREAS, Lindsay Eugene Hearn was a longtime member of Christ Temple
8	Christian Life Center, where he served as a deacon, on the usher board, and in several
9	other capacities. In 2006 he became a member of Word of Faith Church of Deliverance;
10	and
11	WHEREAS, Lindsay Eugene Hearn was an employee at Reynolds Metals for 35
12	years before his retirement in 1989; and
13	WHEREAS, Lindsay Eugene Hearn, devoted steward of God and cherished
14	husband, father, and grandfather, departed this earthly life on August 14, 2019, leaving
15	his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
16	WHEREAS, Lindsay Eugene Hearn was preceded in death by his parents; wife of
17	47 years, Joann B. Hearn; and children, Lindsay E. Hearn Jr., Latanya Hearn, Anthony
18	Hearn, and Lamont Hearn. He is survived by his wife, Cornell Smith-Hearn; children,
19	Evangelist Earletta, Linda, Terrance (Deandrea), Alonzo, Lisa, Pastor Robert (Tinka),
20	Jackie, Doris Russell, DeGloria, Shericka, Marianne (Herald), Reba, Rhonda, Re'Gine,
21	Aishah, Kanesha, Joy, and Kayla; siblings, Willie, Walter, and Doris; seventy-one
22	grandchildren, including Kentucky State Representative Charles Booker Jr.; twenty-seven
23	great-grandchildren; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who
24	will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
25	NOW, THEREFORE,
26	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the

27 Commonwealth of Kentucky:

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
most profound sympathy upon the passing of Lindsay Eugene Hearn Sr., and
posthumously commend him both for his service to this great nation and for his
immeasurable contributions as a human being.

Section 2. The members of the House of Representatives, both individually and
collectively, extend condolences to their esteemed colleague in the General Assembly,
Representative Charles Booker Jr., in this time of loss.

8 → Section 3. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
9 honor and loving memory of Lindsay Eugene Hearn Sr.

Section 4. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
copy of this Resolution to Representative Attica Scott for delivery.